

CMPMO No. 413 of 2011 alongwith CWP NO. 287 of 2001, CWP No. 654 of 2000, CWP NO. 54 of 2019, FAO No. 315 of 2002, RSA No. 452 of 2007 and RSA No. 459 of 2007

06-12-2019 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with mr. Mohan Singh and Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocates, for the petitioner (s).

Mr. Ashwani K.Sharma and Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocates General, for the respondent/State.

Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for Union of India.

Mr. G.D.Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Romesh Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

On the last date of hearing, counsel for the parties were given last opportunity for reconciliation of the matter. However, as per statement of learned counsel for the parties the conciliation could not mature.

Let this matter be heard finally on 13-12-2019.

**(Anoop Chitkara)
Judge**

6th December, 2019.
(NK)