

CWP No. 654 of 2000 with CWP No. 287 of 2001, CWP No. 54 of 2019, FAO No. 315 of 2002 and RSA Nos. 452 & 459 of 2007.

27.4.2020 Present: Mr. G. D. Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for Mr. Rvinder Parkash Verma and Ms. Surekha Verma, through video conference.

Mr. Rajesh Sharma, ASGI, for Central Government of India, through video conference.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, for Mr. Sudama Ram, through video conference.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Addl. Advocate General, for the State, through video conference.

Mr. Naresh K. Gupta, Advocate, for Municipal Corporation through video conference.

While wading through the record this Court could not lay its hand to the demarcation report dated 9.2.2011 prepared by the Tehsildar. At the time of final hearing Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate General had readover this demarcation report to the Court and had submitted that this report throws light on the factual position.

Because of the lock-down the Court is working with skeletal staff. Consequently the number of office assistants in the Registry are bare minimum.

In view of the peculiar situation of the lock-down this Court requested Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Addl. A.G. to provide a photocopy of the said demarcation report. Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Addl. A.G. has delivered a photocopy of such report in the forenoon of Apr 24, 2020. He stated that photocopy of this report is authentic and it is a true copy of the original.

The Secretary of this Court has prepared photocopies of this report and one each is being placed in the B-part of the file.

-2-

In all the above cases, the order sheet dated 21.12.2019 mentions the presence of Mr. Hamender Chandel, Advocate, for the Municipal Corporation, Shimla, whereas, in fact Mr. Naresh K. Gupta, Advocate, had put in appearance. As Such, in the said orders, name of Mr. Hamender Chandel, Advocate, stands substituted with that of Mr. Naresh K. Gupta, Advocate.

April 27, 2020
(PK)

(Anoop Chitkara),
Judge.